52
VOLUME CHANGE AND SHEAR BEHAVIOR OF COMPACTED CLAY-
SAND/GRAVEL MIXTURES
H. Soltani-Jigheh1, K. Jafari2
1Dept. of Civil Engineering, Azarbaijan University of Tarbiyat Moallem, 35 kms from Tabriz-Maragheh
Motorway, P.O.Box: 53714-161, Tabriz, Iran, e-mail: hsoltani@azaruniv.edu
2BSc student, Department of Civil Engineering, Azarbaijan University of Tarbiyat Moallem, Tabriz, Iran, e-mail:

LL=33%, PI=12%, and Gs=2.698 and denoted with AC.
To investigate the effect of clay plasticity on the characteristics of soil mixtures, an artificial
clay with index properties of LL=48%, PI=22%, and Gs=2.64 (characterized by ACB) was
used. Both of the clayey soils were categorized as CL [16]. The grading curves of used
materials are shown in Figure 1.
54
Figure 1. Grain size distribution curves of used materials.
2.2. Preparation of soil mixtures and specimens
Soil mixtures were prepared by mixing different amounts of the clay and sand/gravel (by
weight) (i.e. 0%, 20%, 40% and 60% sand/gravel). Test specimens must be prepared so to
model closely the prototype conditions. Therefore, standard Proctor compaction tests were
performed on the specimens to obtain maximum dry density (γdmax) and optimum water
content (ωopt) [17]. Name of the specimens as well as their specifications are listed in Table 1.
G, S1, and S2 of specimen's name show the granular material type used in the mixtures and
AC and ACB stand for the type of clay matrix. The numbers denote the clay percentage in
weight; e.g., the specimen made of 40% AC clay and 60% S2 sand was named as S2-AC40.
Table 1. Specification of tested specimens.
Specimen
designation
Clay
type
Clay
(%)
Sand/gravel,
wg (%)
γγγγdmax
(kN/m3)
ωωωωopt
(%)
AC100 AC 100 0 16.5 19.5
G-AC80 AC 80 20 17.9 18.0
G-AC60 AC 60 40 18.5 13.6
G-AC40 AC 40 60 20.3 12.5
S1-AC80 AC 80 20 17.9 15.8
S1-AC60 AC 60 40 19.4 12.75
S1-AC40 AC 40 60 20.1 12.5
S2-AC80 AC 80 20 17.5 16.5
S2-AC60 AC 60 40 18.5 15.1
S2-AC40 AC 40 60 18.9 14.9
ACB100 ACB 100 0 14.24 23.5
G-ACB80 ACB 80 20 17.20 20.0
G-ACB60 ACB 60 40 17.8 16.5
G-ACB40 ACB 40 60 18.75 13.7
S1-ACB80 ACB 80 20 16.5 18.75
S1-ACB60 ACB 60 40 17.9 13.5
S1-ACB40 ACB 40 60 18.5 11.5
S2-ACB60 ACB 60 40 17.3 16.5
S2-ACB40 ACB 40 60 18.1 13.5
55
2.3. Shrinkage tests
The shrinkage tests were conducted on the some specimens. The test method was essentially
similar to the method that described in Briaud et al. [18] and Indrawan et al. [6]. The